
  
Lawrence B. Somers 

         Deputy General Counsel 

Mailing Address: 
NCRH 20 / P.O. Box 1551 

Raleigh, NC  27602 
 

o: 919.546.6722 
f: 919.546.2694 

 
bo.somers@duke-energy.com 

 

 
  
 August 6, 2020 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell 
Chief Clerk 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4325 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300 
 
 Re: Duke Energy Progress, LLC’s Amendment to Agreement and 

Stipulation of Settlement with the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair 
Utility Rates II (“CIGFUR II”)   
Docket No. E-2, Sub 1219 

   
Dear Ms. Campbell: 
 

I enclose the Amendment to Agreement and Stipulation of Settlement between 
Duke Energy Progress, LLC and the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates II 
(“CIGFUR II”) for filing in connection with the referenced matter.    
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please let 
me know. 
 
     Sincerely, 
 

      
 
     Lawrence B. Somers 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Parties of Record 



BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1219 

In the Matter of ) 
Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC ) 
For Adjustment of Rates and Charges Applicable ) 
To Electric Service in North Carolina ) 

Amendment to 
Agreement and Stipulation 

of Settlement 

This Amendment to Agreement and Stipulation of Settlement is entered into this the 

6th day of August 2020 by and between Duke Energy Progress, LLC ("DE Progress" or the 

"Company") and the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates II ("CIGFUR II") 

( collectively, the " Settling Parties") . 

WHEREAS, on October 30, 2019, DE Progress filed an application for a general rate 

increase with the North Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket No. E-2, Sub 1219 (the 

"Docket") that included a proposal for a Grid Improvement Plan ("GIP") and a deferral 

of associated costs for future cost recovery ; 

WHEREAS, CIGFUR II has intervened in the Docket and, in its pre-filed testimony, 

CIGFUR II addressed issues on cost allocation methodology and revenue distribution 

between the customer classes, industrial rate design , the Company's requested return on 

equi ty ("ROE") and capital structure, the Company's request to defer Grid Improvement Plan 

costs, and Rider EDIT-2; and 

WHEREAS, DE Progress and CIGFUR 11 fi led an Agreement and Stipulation of 

Settlement on June 26, 2020 ("June 26, 2020 Agreement"); 

1 



WHEREAS DE Progress and the Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission 

filed a Second Agreement and Stipulation of Patiial Settlement on July 31, 2020, which 

among other items stipulated to a Return on Equity of 9.6%; and 

WHEREAS, DE Progress and CIGFUR II wish to make changes in Paragraph 11 of 

the June 26, 2020 Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual 

commitments and promises set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Settling Parties do hereby 

mutually agree and consent to the amendment of the June 26, 2020 Agreement, which 

Agreement is hereby modified effective as of the date set forth above in the following 

respects only: 

II. The Stipulating Patiies agree that the revenues to be approved in this 
proceeding should be adjusted to provide the Company, through sound 
management, the opportunity to earn a return on equity ("ROE") of 9.75%. 
The Stipulating Paiiies fmiher agree that this ROE should be applied to the 
common equity component of the ratemaking capital structure consisting of 
52% equity and 48% long-term debt. Notwithstanding the terms of this 
paragraph, to the extent that the North Carolina Utilities Commission enters 
a final order in this docket approving an ROE of 9.6% to be applied to a 
common equity component of the ratemaking capital structure consisting of 
52% equity and 48% long-tem1 debt, the Stipulating Parties agree that the 
provisions of this Paragraph II shall have been fulfilled . 

Except as expressly modified herein, the June 26, 2020 Agreement between the 

Settling Parties shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and affirmed. 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Patties have signed and executed as of the date set 

f01th above. 

DUKE ENERGY PROGRESS, LLC 

By: 
Lawrence B. Somers, Deputy General Counsel 

CAROLINA INDUSTRIAL GROUP FOR FAIR UTILITY RATES II 

By: ~ ~ 
Chlistina D. Cress, Counsel for CIGFUR II 

3 



1 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Progress, LLC’s Amendment to Agreement 
and Stipulation of Settlement, in Docket No. E-2, Sub 1219, has been served by electronic 
mail, hand delivery or by depositing a copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid to 
the following parties: 

Camal Robinson 
Brian Heslin 
Duke Energy Corporation 
550 S. Tryon St. 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
camal.robinson@duke-energy.com 
brian.heslin@duke-energy.com 
 

Dwight Allen 
The Allen Law Offices, PLLC  
4030 Wake Forest Road, Ste. 115  
Raleigh, NC 27609 
dallen@theallenlawoffices.com 
 

Dianna Downey 
William Grantmyre 
Lucy Edmondson 
William E. H. Creech 
Elizabeth Culpepper 
Public Staff 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4326 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-4326 
dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov 
william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov 
lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov 
zeke.creech@psncuc.nc.gov 
elizabeth.culpepper@psncuc.nc.gov 
 

Brett E. Breitschwerdt 
Andrea R Kells 
James Jeffries 
Mary Lynne Grigg 
McGuire Woods, LLP 
501 Fayetteville Street, Ste. 500 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 
akells@mcguirewoods.com 
jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com 
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com 
 

David Tsai 
Duke Energy 
PO Box 1551, NC 20 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
David.Tsai@duke-energy.com 
 

Kendrick Fentress 
Duke Energy 
PO Box 1551, NC 20 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
Kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com 
 

Melinda L. McGrath 
McGuire Woods, LLP 
201 North Tryon Street, Ste 3000 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Telephone: 1 (704) 373-8988 
mmcgrath@mcguirewoods.com 
 

Robert W. Kaylor 
Law Office of Robert W. Kaylor 
Suite 260 
353 Six Forks Road 
Raleigh, NC 27609-7882 
bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com 

  

mailto:camal.robinson@duke-energy.com
mailto:camal.robinson@duke-energy.com
mailto:brian.heslin@duke-energy.com
mailto:brian.heslin@duke-energy.com
mailto:dallen@theallenlawoffices.com
mailto:dallen@theallenlawoffices.com
mailto:dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:william.grantmyre@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:elizabeth.culpepper@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:elizabeth.culpepper@psncuc.nc.gov
mailto:bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:akells@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:akells@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:jjeffries@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:David.Tsai@duke-energy.com
mailto:David.Tsai@duke-energy.com
mailto:Kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com
mailto:Kendrick.fentress@duke-energy.com
mailto:mmcgrath@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:mmcgrath@mcguirewoods.com
mailto:bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com
mailto:bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com


2 
 

Molly Jagannathan  
Kiran Mehta 
Troutman Peppers Hamilton Sanders LLP 
301 South College Street, Ste. 3400 
Charlotte, NC 28202 
molly.jagannathan@troutman.com 
kiran.mehta@troutman.com 
 

Paul A. Raaf 
Office of the Forscom SJA 
4700 Knox St. 
Fort Bragg, NC 28310-001 
paul.a.raaf.civ@mail.mil 
 

Christina D. Cress 
Bailey & Dixon, LLP 
Counsel for CIGFUR 
PO Box 1351 
Raleigh, NC 27602-1351 
ccress@bdixon.com 
 

Benjamin Smith 
Peter H. Ledford 
NC Sustainable Energy Assn. 
4800 Six Forks Rd., Ste. 300 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
ben@energync.org 
peter@energync.org 
 

Matthew Quinn 
Lewis & Roberts PLLC 
3700 Glenwood Ave., Ste. 410 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
mdq@lewis-roberts.com 
 

Robert Page 
Counsel for CUCA 
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP 
4010 Barrett Dr., Ste. 205 
Raleigh, NC 27609-6622 
rpage@crisppage.com 
 

Kevin Martin 
Carolina Utility Customers Assn. 
1708 Trawick Rd., Ste., 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
kmartin@cucainc.org 
 

Robert K. Koger 
North Carolina Advance Energy 
Corporation 
Suite 2100 
909 Capability Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27606 
bkoger@advanceenergy.org 
 

Steve Miller 
Booth & Associates, Inc. 
5811 Glenwood Avenue, Ste. 109 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
MillerSA@booth-assoc.com 
 

Alan R. Jenkins 
Jenkins at Law, LLC 
2950 Yellowtail Ave. 
Marathon, FL 33050 
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 

  

mailto:molly.jagannathan@troutman.com
mailto:molly.jagannathan@troutman.com
mailto:kiran.mehta@troutman.com
mailto:kiran.mehta@troutman.com
mailto:paul.a.raaf.civ@mail.mil
mailto:paul.a.raaf.civ@mail.mil
mailto:ccress@bdixon.com
mailto:ccress@bdixon.com
mailto:ben@energync.org
mailto:ben@energync.org
mailto:peter@energync.org
mailto:peter@energync.org
mailto:mdq@lewis-roberts.com
mailto:mdq@lewis-roberts.com
mailto:rpage@crisppage.com
mailto:rpage@crisppage.com
mailto:bkoger@advanceenergy.org
mailto:bkoger@advanceenergy.org
mailto:MillerSA@booth-assoc.com
mailto:MillerSA@booth-assoc.com
mailto:aj@jenkinsatlaw.com
mailto:aj@jenkinsatlaw.com


3 
 

F. Bryan Brice, Jr. 
Catherine Cralle Jones 
Law Offices of F. Bryan Brice, Jr. 
127 W. Hargett St., Ste., 600 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
bryan@attybryanbrice.com 
cathy@attbryanbrice.com 
 

Janessa Goldstein 
Utility Mgmt. Svcs. Inc. 
6317 Oleander Drive, Ste. C 
Wilmington, NC 28403 
jgoldstein@utilmanagement.com 
 

Thadeus Culley 
Vote Solar 
1911 Ephesus Church Road 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
thad@votesolar.org 
 

Ben M. Royster 
Royster & Royster 
851 Marshall Street 
Mt. Airy, NC 27030 
benroyster@roysterlaw.com 

Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh St., Ste. 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Karen M. Kemerait 
Deborah Ross 
Fox Rothschild 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2800 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
kkemerait@foxrothschild.com 
deborahross@foxrothschild.com 
 

Tirrill Moore 
David Neal 
Gudrun Thompson 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
601 W. Rosemary St., Ste. 220 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
tmoore@selcnc.org 
dneal@selcnc.org 
gthompson@selcnc.org 
 

Bridget Lee 
Sierra Club 
50 F St., Floor 8 
Washington, DC 20001 
bridget.lee@sierraclub.org 
 
 

Jennifer T. Harrod, Special Deputy 
Attorney General 
Margaret Force, Asst. Attorney General 
Teresa L. Townsend, Asst. Attorney 
General 
NC Department of Justice 
PO Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629 
pforce@ncdoj.gov 
ttownsend@ncdoj.gov 
jharrod@ncdoj.gov 
 

Justin Bieber 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
215 S. State St. 
Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
jbieber@energystrat.com 
 
 

  

mailto:bryan@attybryanbrice.com
mailto:bryan@attybryanbrice.com
mailto:cathy@attbryanbrice.com
mailto:cathy@attbryanbrice.com
mailto:jgoldstein@utilmanagement.com
mailto:jgoldstein@utilmanagement.com
mailto:thad@votesolar.org
mailto:thad@votesolar.org
mailto:benroyster@roysterlaw.com
mailto:benroyster@roysterlaw.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:kkemerait@foxrothschild.com
mailto:kkemerait@foxrothschild.com
mailto:deborahross@foxrothschild.com
mailto:deborahross@foxrothschild.com
mailto:tmoore@selcnc.org
mailto:tmoore@selcnc.org
mailto:dneal@selcnc.org
mailto:dneal@selcnc.org
mailto:gthompson@selcnc.org
mailto:gthompson@selcnc.org
mailto:bridget.lee@sierraclub.org
mailto:bridget.lee@sierraclub.org
mailto:pforce@ncdoj.gov
mailto:pforce@ncdoj.gov
mailto:ttownsend@ncdoj.gov
mailto:ttownsend@ncdoj.gov
mailto:jharrod@ncdoj.gov
mailto:jharrod@ncdoj.gov
mailto:jbieber@energystrat.com
mailto:jbieber@energystrat.com


4 
 

Emily W. Medlyn 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
ELD Division, Suite 4300 
9275 Gunston Road 
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060-4446 
emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil 
 

James P. West 
Fayetteville Public Works Comm. 
PO Box 1089 
Fayetteville, NC 28302 
james.west@faypwc.com 
 

Sarah Collins 
NC League of Municipalities 
PO Box 3069 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
scollins@nclm.org 
 

Richard Feathers 
NC EMC  
PO Box 27306 
Raleigh, NC 27611-7306 
rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 
 

Brian Beverly 
Young Moore & Henderson PA 
PO Box 31627 
Raleigh, NC 27622 
brian.beverly@youngmoorelaw.com 
 

Chris Carmody 
NCCEBA 
811 Ninth St., Ste. 120-15B 
Durham, NC 27705 
director@ncceba.com 
 

This the 6th day of August, 2020. 

        
       ______________________________ 
       Lawrence B. Somers 
       Deputy General Counsel 
       Duke Energy Corporation 
       P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 
       Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
       Tel: 919.546.6722 
       bo.somers@duke-energy.com 
 
        
 

mailto:emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil
mailto:emily.w.medlyn.civ@mail.mil
mailto:james.west@faypwc.com
mailto:james.west@faypwc.com
mailto:scollins@nclm.org
mailto:scollins@nclm.org
mailto:rick.feathers@ncemcs.com
mailto:rick.feathers@ncemcs.com
mailto:brian.beverly@youngmoorelaw.com
mailto:brian.beverly@youngmoorelaw.com
mailto:director@ncceba.com
mailto:director@ncceba.com
mailto:bo.somers@duke-energy.com
mailto:bo.somers@duke-energy.com

